
 
 
 

 
EXECUTIVE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 14 June 2023 

Time: 2.00pm, 
Location: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

Contact: Lisa Jerome (01438) 242203 
committees@stevenage.gov.uk 

 
 
Members: Councillors:  R Henry (Chair), J Thomas (Vice-Chair), S Barr, L Briscoe, 

J Hollywell, Mrs J Lloyd, L Rossati, S Speller  
 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
2.   MINUTES - 15 MARCH 2023 

 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive  held on 15 
March 2023 for signature by the Chair. 

 
Pages 3 – 10 
 

3.   MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND SELECT 
COMMITTEES 
 
To note the following Minutes of meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and 
Select Committees – 
 
Environment & Economy Select Committee – 22 February 2023 
Community Select Committee – 9 March 2023 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 21 March 2023 
Environment & Economy Select Committee – 23 March 2023 
Community Select Committee – 29 March 2023 

 
Pages 11 – 38 
 

4.   IMPLEMENTATION OF BUILDING SAFETY ACT 2022 
 
To consider the requirements of the Building Safety Act 2022 and a proposed policy to 
meet those requirements. 
 
Pages 39 – 66 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
5.   DLUHC FUTURE COUNCILS GRANT AWARD 

 
To consider the proposed approach to utilising the DLUHC Future Councils grant funding 
of £750,000 successfully bidded for by the Council. 
 
Pages 67 – 76 
 

6.   URGENT PART I BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part I business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 

 
7.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
To consider the following motions – 
 
1. That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in 
Paragraphs 1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
2. That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II and 

determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the 
information contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 

 
8.   PART II MINUTES - EXECUTIVE - 15 MARCH 2023  

 
To approve as a correct record the Part II Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 15 March 2023 for signature by the Chair. 
 
Pages 77 - 84 

 
9.   APPOINTMENT OF DEVELOPER AT BRENT COURT GARAGES AND 

SHEPHALL VIEW DEVELOPMENT SITES  
 
To consider a report regarding the appointment of a developer for the Brent Court 
Garages and Shephall View development sites. 
 
Pages 85 -122 

 
10.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS 

 
To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 

 
NOTE: Links to Part 1 Background Documents are shown on the last page of the individual report, 
where this is not the case they may be viewed by using the following link to agendas for Executive 
meetings and then opening the agenda for Wednesday, 14 June 2023 –  
http://www.stevenage.gov.uk/have-your-say/council-meetings/161153/ 

 
 
Agenda Published 6 June 2023 

 

http://www.stevenage.gov.uk/have-your-say/council-meetings/161153/


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Wednesday, 15 March 2023 

Time: 2.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

 
Present: Councillors:  Jeannette Thomas (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Sandra Barr, 

Lloyd Briscoe, Jackie Hollywell, Mrs Joan Lloyd and Simon Speller. 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 2.00pm 
End Time: 3.12pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Richard Henry (Chair). 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   MINUTES - 8 FEBRUARY 2023  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 8 
February 2023 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 

3   MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND SELECT 
COMMITTEES  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the following Minutes of meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and Select Committees be noted – 
 
Environment & Economy Select Committee – 17 January 2023 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 24 January 2023 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 14 February 2023 
 

4   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE QUARTER 3 2022/23  
 

 The Executive considered a report in respect of Corporate Performance for Quarter 
3 of 2022/23. 
 
The Chair advised that the report provided performance and risk updates relating to 
delivery of the Future Town Future Council Programme; corporate performance 
results across the Council’s business units; progress against the actions set out in 
the Cost-of-Living Action Plan; and a summary of the Strategic Risks identified and 
managed by the Council.  Stevenage Borough Council, like all local authorities, was 
challenged by significant spending reductions and workforce pressures.  The report 
also included a number of areas of progress and delivery against the FTFC 
programme. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 

 
The Chief Executive gave a presentation concerning the Quarter 3 report, and 
summarised the Future Town Future Council (FTFC) performance highlights 
throughout the Quarter, under the headings of Transforming Our Town; More Social 
and Affordable Housing; Co-operative and Neighbourhoods; Making Your Money 
Count; and a Clean, Green, Safe and Thriving Town. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that, as at Quarter 3, of the 63 Corporate Performance 
Indicators, 42 were at Green status; 3 were at Amber; 12 were at Red; and 6 were 
outstanding (mainly relating to voids, household waste and community safety), the 
reasons for which he outlined in his presentation. 
 
The Chief Executive presented the improvement activities for the customer services 
and voids red indicators, and explained the performance challenges being 
experienced with regard to the human resources and other red indicators. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the delivery of priorities which form the Future Town Future Council 

Programme (Appendix A to the report) and service performance across the key 
themes for Quarter Three 2022/23 (Appendix B to the report) be noted. 
 

2. That the strategic risk updates (Section 4.6 of the report) be noted. 
 

3. That the performance challenges in relation to housing voids (Section 4.4.5 of 
the report), customer services (Section 4.2.5 of the report) and human 
resources (Section 4.2.13 of the report) be noted, and the planned measures to 
improve performance be endorsed. 

 
4. That the Executive Action Tracker (Appendix C to the report) be noted. 

 
Reason for Decision:  As contained in report. 
Other Options considered:  As contained in report. 
 

5   THIRD QUARTER REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 - GENERAL FUND 
AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  
 

 The Executive considered a report in respect of the Third Quarter Revenue Budget 
monitoring 2022/23 for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Resources, Transformation and ICT advised that the 
General Fund was showing a net decrease in expenditure of £205,150, made up of 
a number of variances, but predominately from release of insurance provision of 
£135,000, and a reduction in budget of £70,000 required for Bed and Breakfast, as 
homelessness presentations had reduced.  This had been offset by a reduction in 
forecasted income across a number of areas, including parking - £91,000 and trade 
waste - £67,000.  A full breakdown was set out in Section 4.1 of the report. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Resources, Transformation and ICT commented that the 
£205,150 underspend carried the following risks that were yet to be evaluated: 

Page 4



3 

 

 the risk that an underspend on salarie
[...]
 
upcoming in-year opportunities within the programme as sites progressed through 
Planning. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Resources, Transformation and ICT stated that there were 
three virements which Members were requested to approve, moving underspends 
from these schemes totalling £144,000 back into the Deferred Works Reserve 
(contingency) which could then be re-allocated in the future. 
 
The Assistant Director (Finance) explained that the actual spend as at the first week 
of March 2023 represented 75% of the revised General Fund budget for 2022/23, 
and 80% of the revised HRA budget.  Based on trends, the Council was ahead on 
spend in comparison to previous financial years. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
1. That capital budget re-profiling of £9.006Million from 2022/23 to future years be 

approved. 
 

2. That an in year virement of £66,000 to reallocate unspent resources to the 
Deferred Works Reserve from underspends on vehicles within the SDS Capital 
Programme be approved. 

 
3. That an in year virement of £68,000 to reallocate unspent resources to the 

Deferred Works Reserve from underspends on the Finance & Estates Capital 

Page 6



5 

Programme be approved. 
 

4. That an in year virement of £10,000 to reallocate unspent resources to the 
Deferred Works Reserve from underspends on the Communities & 
Neighbourhoods Capital Programme be approved. 

 
5. That capital budget re-profiling of £12.781Million from 2023/24 to future years 

be approved. 
 

Reason for Decision:  As contained in report. 
Other Options considered:  As contained in report. 
 

7   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  
 

 Zero Emission Bus Scheme 
 
At the Leader’s request in advance of the meeting, the Chair invited the Executive 
Portfolio Holder for Economy, Enterprise & Transport to provide an update on the 
Zero Emission Bus Scheme.  He conveyed the very challenging news that Arriva 
had opted not to progress with the Zero Emission bus scheme in Stevenage.   
 
The Portfolio Holder advised
[...]
vers, disruption and delay to bus services.  The Council offered its support 
to local bus drivers who were doing a great job keeping the town on the move.  
However, it was also clear that the country, and Stevenage, needed a properly 
funded bus strategy.  Without investment into new, climate friendly, and regular 
buses, a difficult future was envisaged.  It was vital the Government learnt lessons 
from this zero emissions programme, recognised the damage caused by a lack of 
drivers and funding, and came up with a long-term plan to protect and improve 
buses.   
 
The Portfolio Holder advised that officers were engaging with HCC, who had led this 
bid, to help consider if there were any solutions or routes forward. 
 
The Executive was extremely disappointed to receive this news, especially in the 
light of Arriva’s supposed long-term commitment to climate change issues. 
 

8   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
 
1. That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in Paragraphs 1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 
amended by Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

2. That the reasons for the following reports being in Part II were accepted, and 
that the exemption from disclosure of the information contained therein 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 

 
9   YOUTH SKILLS INVESTMENT IN STEVENAGE  

 
 The Executive considered a Part II report in respect of youth skills investment in 

Stevenage, and seeking agreement for the Council to act as the accountable body 
for a programme to support disadvantaged and under-represented young people in 
the town to consider and potentially secure careers in the science, technology, 
engineering and mathematics (STEM) sector. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision:  As contained in report. 
Other Options considered:  As contained in report. 
 

10   AFFORDABLE OLDER PERSONS HOUSING STOCK - NEW SUPPLY AND 
STOCK MANAGEMENT  
 

 The Executive considered a Part II report in respect of a new supply and 
management of the Council’s Affordable Older Persons Housing Stock. 
 

Page 8



7 

It was RESOLVED that the recommendations contained in the report, together with 
an additional recommendation circulated at the meeting, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision:  As contained in report. 
Other Options considered:  As contained in report. 
 

11   LAND ACQUISITION AND SCHEME CONTRACT APPROVAL  
 

 The Executive considered a Part II report seeking approval for the acquisition of land 
and appointment of a contractor for the development of a site in Bandley Hill Ward. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision:  As contained in report. 
Other Options considered:  As contained in report. 
 

12   SITE DISPOSAL REPORT  
 

 The Executive considered a Part II report seeking approval for the disposal of 
surplus amenity land in Roebuck Ward, as identified in the Locality Review, to 
generate a capital receipt for the Council. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision:  As contained in report. 
Other Options considered:  As contained in report. 
 

13   PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT - THE FORUM  
 

 The Executive considered a Part II report providing an overview of proposals for a 
new Life Sciences development on the site of the Forum shopping area in the town 
centre, and the commercial and legal position of the Council as landowner of the car 
park. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision:  As contained in report. 
Other Options considered:  As contained in report. 
 

14   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 
[...]
f the end-to-end 

void process…” 
 
4.7.1  “The Committee is keen for Officers to explore ways to hold tenants to 

account for keeping SBC’s property/their home in good repair. Where there 
are rechargeable repairs identified in inspection activity or otherwise, 
throughout the term of the tenancy that the tenant is charged, at discretion, to 
avoid leaving multiple repairs and a large bill at the end of the tenancy. This 
should include unauthorised modifications.” 

 
The removal of recommendation 8 – Undertake a review of the lettable standard.  
 
It was RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the draft report and supported the 
recommendations of the scrutiny review of housing voids, with the above 
amendments. 
 

5   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  
 

 There was none.  
 
 

Page 19



4 

6   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 Not required.  
 

7   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was none.  
 

 
 
CHAIR 

Page 20



1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 21 March 2023 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

 
Present: Councillors: Lin Martin-Haugh (Chair), Philip Bibby CC (Vice-Chair), Rob 

Broom, Jim Brown, Michael Downing, Bret Facey, Wendy Kerby, Conor 
McGrath, Andy McGuinness, Sarah Mead, Robin Parker CC, Claire 
Parris and Anne Wells. 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 7.47pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Loraine Rossati. 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   MINUTES - 14 FEBRUARY 2023  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 14 February 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

3   PART I DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE  
 

 2. Minutes – 8 February 2023 
 
 Noted. 
 
3. Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Select 

Committees 
 
 Noted. 
 
4. Corporate Performance Quarter 3 2022/23 
 
 The Strategic Director (RP) advised that the Executive had received a 

presentation from the Chief Executive regarding Quarter 3 performance 
against the Future Town Future Council indicators, together with other 
corporate indicators, and proposed improvement activities for the red 
indicators.  All four recommendations in the report were approved by the 
Executive. 

 

Page 21



2 

5. Third Quarter Revenue Monitoring Report 2022/23 – General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account 

 
 The Assistant Director (Finance) advised that the Executive had approved a 

Quarter 3 net decrease in General Fund expenditure of £205,150 and a net 
increase in Housing Revenue Account expenditure of £157,750.  All six 
recommendations in the report were approved by the Executive. 

 
6. Third Quarter Capital Monitoring Report 2022/23 – General Fund and 

Housing Revenue Account 
 
 The Assistant Director (Finance) advised that the Executive had approved all 

five recommendations in the report, which primarily concerned the reprofiling 
of Capital projects from the 2022/23 budget to 2023/24 and/or future years. 

 
7. Urgent Part I Business – Zero Emission Bus Scheme 
 
 The Strategic Director (TP) stated that the Executive had received a verbal 

report from the Portfolio Holder for Economy, Enterprise & Transport 
conveying the disappointing news that Arriva had opted not to progress with 
the Zero Emission bus scheme in Stevenage.  The Portfolio Holder had 
informed the Executive that the Council had been led to believe that lower 
than expected passenger numbers had made it difficult for Arriva to justify 
their business case of match funding the Government’s investment for the 
scheme.  He had commented that SBC officers were engaging with HCC, 
who had led this bid, to help to consider if there were any solutions or routes 
forward. 

 
 In response to a series of Members questions, it was confirmed: 
 

 HCC was in discussions with
[...]
None. 

 
7   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 It was RESOLVED: 

1. That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in Paragraphs 1 to 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by SI 2006 No. 88. 

2. That having considered the reasons for the following item being in Part II, it be 
determined that maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the information 
contained therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure. 

8   PART II DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE  
 

 9. Youth Skills Investment in Stevenage 
 

The Committee raised a number of comments regarding this item. 
 

10. Affordable Older Persons Housing Stock – New Supply and Stock 
Management 

 
 The Housing Development Delivery Manager answered a Member’s question 
regarding this item. 

 
11. Land Acquisition and Scheme Contract Approval 
 

 The Committee noted this item. 
 
12. Site Disposal Report 
 

 The Assistant Director (Finance) and Commercial Asset Manager answered a 
number of Members’ questions regarding this item. 

 

Page 24



5 

13. Proposed Development – The Forum 
 
The Assistant Director (Regeneration) answered a number of Members’ 
questions regarding this item. 

 
9   URGENT PART II DECISIONS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 None. 
 

10   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIR 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY SELECT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Thursday, 23 March 2023 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete 

 
Present: Councillors: Rob Broom (Chair), Adam Mitchell CC (Vice-Chair), Julie 

Ashley-Wren, Stephen Booth, Adrian Brown, Jim Brown, Bret Facey, 
Conor McGrath, Claire Parris and Loraine Rossati. 
 

Start /
[...]
e to the Committee in respect of crime in the Town 
Centre: 
 

 Between 1 January 2023 and 20 March 2023 there were 48 reported 
shopliftings, 16 reported theft from persons, 5 pedal cycle thefts, 5 personal 
robberies and 15 other thefts; 

 The police response to the Town Centre included: 
o Operation target – 15 minute patrols of identified hotspots; 
o Operation Twist – plain clothes patrols to identify purse dippers within 

the Town Centre; 
o Various engagement events; 
o Seasonal patrols November – December 2022; 
o Policing priorities set to tackle ASB related issues within the Town. 

 
In response to a comment from the Chair regarding police resources, Inspector 
McPeake advised that although the Police had more resources and larger teams 
than previously, the demand for those Police Officers had also increased, both in 
terms of the administration required and the amount of crime recorded but also the 
demand relating to mental health cases. 
 
In response to a question regarding the recent Policing Priorities Group held with 
Members, the Portfolio Holder and the Community Safety Manager agreed to look at 
the arrangements alongside the police for this meeting going forward. 
 
The Chair thanked inspector McPeake for his attendance and presentation to the 
Committee. 
 

3   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 
 
 

Page 37



4 

4   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 Not required. 
 

5   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

 
 
CHAIR 

Page 38



Part I – Release to Press  Agenda item:  

 

Meeting Executive 
 

 

Portfolio Area Housing & Neighbourhoods 

Date 14th June 2023 

IMPLEMENTATION OF BUILDING SAFETY ACT 2022 

KEY DECISION 

  

  
  

  

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to highlight the details of the Building Safety Act 
and set out the policy for meeting these requirements.  

1.2 This report recommends the new Building Safety Policy for approval. 
(Appendix A). 

1.3 The report also provides progress on the implementation of the Building Safety 
Act for the Council’s five High Rise Residential Blocks and other High Risk 
Residential Blocks. (Appendix B). 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That Executive approves the draft Building Safety Policy and the roles and 
responsibilities set out within the policy. (Appendix A). 

2.2 That Executive note the progress against the Building Safety Act 
Implementation Plan. (Appendix B). 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 4



3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 Over a number of years the Council has continued a proactive approach to 
ensure the safety of residents in its High Rise buildings. This has included 
significant financial investment over the past 5 years including; fire 
suppressant sprinkler systems to all residential blocks above six floors; fire 
doors and other measures including fire stopping, to ensure residents’ safety. 
The Council also continues to work closely and effectively with Hertfordshire 
Fire and Rescue Service (HRFS) who also complete regular inspections of 
residential blocks.  

3.2 In 2022, the new Building Safety Act and Fire Safety (England) Act 2021 (“The 
Act”) came into legislation. The acts are two of several pieces of legislation 
and guidance being implemented by Government to enhance Building Safety. 
The acts will apply to all new or existing occupied buildings over 18 metres 
high or seven storeys or more, which contain at least two residential units. 

3.3 The Building Safety Act (2022) The new Building Safety Act is a direct result 
of the Grenfell Tower tragedy and the recommendations by Dame Judith 
Hackitt following her review of fire safety and building regulations in 2018. The 
act seeks to transform how tall residential buildings are designed, constructed 
and managed. It was brought in to tackle some of the fundamental safety 
issues, identified during the first phase of the Grenfell Inquiry. It introduces a 
new body The Building Safety Regulator (BSR) to oversee and licence the 
occupation of all in scope buildings. 

[...]
ge 64



No Workstream Description Deadline Status Current Position Next Action 

18 Emergency Evacuation Alarms Oct-23 Completed Reviewed requirements with HFRS for 
existing HRRBs. Confirmed no requirement 
to retrofit. 

Will be required for new 18m+ ILS Scheme at 
Brent Court. 

      

      
 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 66



Part I – Release to Press   

 

Meeting Executive 
 

 

Portfolio Area Resources & Transformation; Culture, 
Leisure & IT 

Date 14th June 2023 

DLUHC FUTURE COUNCILS GRANT AWARD 

KEY DECISION 

Authors Greg Arends   | 2081 

Contributors Clare Fletcher | 2933 

Lead Officers Clare Fletcher | 2933 

Contact Officer Greg Arends   | 2081 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 The report summarises the Council’s proposals to utilise the £750k 
Governments Future Councils grant funding, following its successful bid, and 
requests delegated authority is given to the Strategic Director (CF) to make 
any subsequent changes to the programme after consultation with the 
relevant Portfolio Holders. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Executive note the Council’s success in bidding for and being 
awarded one of the eight pilot grants that supports the Council in delivering 
its Transformation programme by enabling more reliable, digital and flexible 
services for customers. 

2.2 That delegated authority be given to the Strategic Director (CF), after 
consulting with the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Transformation and 
Portfolio Holder for Culture, Leisure and Information Technology, to make 
changes to the proposals for the Future Councils grant if further work 
identifies an alternative use for the grant which provides a greater customer 
and financial benefit.  

Page 67

Agenda Item 5



3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 Future Councils is a new pilot scheme launched by the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) in Autumn 2022 to work 
with a group of eight Councils to test and iterate a new approach to help local 
au
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 15 MARCH 2023
	3 MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND SELECT COMMITTEES
	CSC minutes 09.03
	O & S - 21.03.23 - Final Part I Minutes
	E & E Select Minutes - 23.03.23
	CSC - Final Minutes - 29.3.23

	4 IMPLEMENTATION OF BUILDING SAFETY ACT 2022
	Building Safety Act Appendix A
	Building Safety Act Appendix B

	5 DLUHC FUTURE COUNCILS GRANT AWARD
	8 PART II MINUTES - EXECUTIVE - 15 MARCH 2023
	9 APPOINTMENT OF DEVELOPER AT BRENT COURT GARAGES AND SHEPHALL VIEW DEVELOPMENT SITES
	Appendix 1 - Shephall View Plan
	Appendix 2 - Brent Court Garages Red Line
	Appendix 3 - Tender Price Review




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Wednesday, 14 June 2023 

Time: 2.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

 
Present: Councillors: Richard Henry (Chair), Jeanette Thomas (Vice-Chair), 

Sandra Barr, Jackie Hollywell, Mrs Joan Lloyd, Loraine Rossati and 
Simon Speller. 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 2.00pm 
End Time: 3.00pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Lloyd Briscoe. 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   MINUTES - 15 MARCH 2023  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 15 
March 2023 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 

3   MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND SELECT 
COMMITTEES  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the following Minutes of meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and Select Committees be noted – 
 
Environment & Economy Select Committee – 22 February 2023 
Community Select Committee – 9 March 2023 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 21 March 2023 
Environment & Economy Select Committee – 23 March 2023 
Community Select Committee – 29 March 2023 
 
In response to questions, the following answers were given to Members: 
 

• Wates had been appointed on a short-term basis to undertake some void 
work whilst the scrutiny review was being carried out; 

• The decision of Arriva not to progress with the Zero Emission bus scheme in 
Stevenage was disappointing; 

• The Scrutiny Officer along with the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would be giving consideration to the prioritising of the suggested 
scrutiny review options. 

 



 

2 

The Leader on behalf of the Executive thanked all of the Scrutiny Committees for 
their valuable work on the topics they have focussed on. 
 

4   IMPLEMENTATION OF BUILDING SAFETY ACT 2022  
 

 The Executive considered a report which provided an update on the Council’s 
implementation of the Building Safety Act 2022 and were presented a draft policy for 
approval.  Members noted that the Act applied to High Rise Residential Buildings 
(flat blocks over 18 metres).  Officers advised that given the risk profile of some 
Independent Living Schemes, the council had also included these within the same 
policy and framework, although there was no legal requirement to do so. 
 
Members were pleased to note that the Council was making good progress, with all 
the buildings registered and that a comprehensive implementation plan was in place. 
The report also highlighted other related matters which were being progressed to 
date and further outlined areas of focus for next steps. 
 
Members also noted the need for an “accountable person” to be appointed through 
the Building Safety Act and that it was proposed that the Council would be the 
accountable body (Corporate Person) in line with the building safety regulations. 
 
Officers advised that governance arrangements would include oversight from the 
Corporate Compliance Group and that compliance performance measures would be 
included in the corporate performance suite and reported to Executive quarterly.  
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the draft Building Safety policy and the roles and responsibilities set out 

within the policy at Appendix A to the report be approved. 
 

2. That the progress against the Building Safety Act Implementation plan be 
noted. 

Reason for Decision:  As contained in report. 
Other Options considered:  As contained in report. 
 

5   DLUHC FUTURE COUNCILS GRANT AWARD  
 

 The Executive considered a report summarising the proposals to utilise the £750k 
Governments Future Councils Grant Funding provided by the Department of 
levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUCH) following the Council’s successful 
bid. 
 
Members were advised that Stevenage was one of only eight Councils to 
successfully apply to the scheme in March and had been awarded £750k of funding 
to modernise services and improve cyber resilience.  The scheme also provided 
opportunities to work collaboratively with the Future Councils Team and other 
participant authorities on common problems.  It was noted that the Future Councils 
scheme also required the Council to self-assess its cyber security resilience through 
the new Cyber Assessment Framework which was being developed for local 



 

3 

authority use by DLUHC. 
 
Officers set out the case to use the funding to support three core projects, and 
requested delegation of the final decision making to officers.  The core projects 
included: 
 

• Migration of the NEC Housing and Resourcelink; 

• HR and Payroll systems to the cloud; 

• Improvements to the Council’s Cyber Security position through the Cyber 
Assessment Framework.  

Members agreed that the issue of cyber security was a huge ongoing challenge and 
would require continued investment to help the Council reduce the associated risks. 
 
In response to a question, Officers advised that legacy technology referred to those 
systems which were no longer supported or that no longer carried out the functions 
the Council required. 
 
Members thanked the Officers for their work and foresight in identifying the 
opportunity and realising the funding which would enable the Council to reduce the 
risk of cyber security. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Council’s success in bidding for and being awarded one of the eight 

pilot grants that support the Council in delivering its Transformation Programme 
by enabling more reliable, digital and flexible services for its customers be 
noted. 
 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Strategic Director (CF) following 
consultation with the portfolio Holder for Resources and Transformation and 
portfolio Holder for Culture, Leisure and Information Technology, to make 
changes to the proposals for the Future Councils grant if further work identifies 
an alternative use for the grant which provides a greater customer and financial 
benefit. 

Reason for Decision:  As contained in report. 
Other Options considered:  As contained in report. 
 

6   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

7   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
 
1. That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 



 

4 

described in Paragraphs 1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 
amended by Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

2. That the reasons for the following reports being in Part II were accepted, and 
that the exemption from disclosure of the information contained therein 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 

 
8   PART II MINUTES - EXECUTIVE - 15 MARCH 2023  

 
 It was RESOLVED that the Part II Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 

15 March 2023 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 

9   APPOINTMENT OF DEVELOPER AT BRENT COURT GARAGES AND 
SHEPHALL VIEW DEVELOPMENT SITES  
 

 The Executive considered a Part II report regarding the appointment of a developer 
at Brent Court Garages and Shephall View Development Site. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision:  As contained in report. 
Other Options considered:  As contained in report. 
 

10   URGENT PART II BUSINESS 
 
None. 
 
 
 
  

CHAIR 


